Wayne County Board of Supervisors

A special meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 25th day of February 2025, at the Wayne County Courthouse in the Lower-Level Conference Room, Corydon, Iowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with the Iowa Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present- Chris Moore, Todd Wilson, and Lance Lange (via phone) members of the Board. Also in attendance: Don Seams, Savanah Sandy, Chase Clark, and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams the Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their Facebook page. Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Moore called the meeting to order at 10:02AM and took roll call. Pledge of Allegiance Wilson made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Moore. **No public comments on agenda items.**

The proposed tax levy rates for FY26:

General Basic -- 4.19131 General Supplemental -- 3.06795 Rural Service Basic -- 3.91089

the state of

Wilson made a motion to set proposed Tax Levy Rates for the FY26 Wayne County Budget, seconded by Moore.

Moore introduced resolution 25-18.

after March 5, 2025.

Set an additional Proposed Tax Hearing for FY26 Budget as required by HF718

WHEREAS, HF718 requires counties to hold an additional proposed tax hearing with Notice.
AND WHEREAS, HF 718 also requires a mailing to be sent by the County Auditor by March 20th to taxpayers to alert them of the budget hearings for county, cities & schools within their county.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, an additional public hearing for the FY26 Budget and proposed tax dollars requested is set for
Tuesday, April 1, 2025
9:45AM
Wayne County Courthouse Lower-level Conference Room
Wilson made a motion to pass and adopt Resolution 25-18, seconded by Lange.
Notice of public hearings will be mailed and published by Auditor Dooley to all Wayne County Property Owners on or

Moore introduced the following termination letter to Motorola Solutions Inc.

Dated: February 25, 2025 Dear Mr. Jay Burla Motorola Solutions Inc. Pursuant to Section 4.3 of our Agreement dated December 10, 2024, Wayne County, Iowa regrets to inform you that due to lack of appropriated funding, we must exercise our right to terminate the Agreement for non-appropriation. This termination will be effective thirty (30) days from the date of this notice, on March 27th, 2025.

We acknowledge Motorola's right to compensation for all conforming goods delivered and services performed prior to the effective termination date. Please provide an itemized invoice detailing any outstanding amounts due. We appreciate our partnership and regret any inconvenience this may cause. If you have any questions or require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Lange made a motion to approve the contract termination letter, seconded by Wilson.

No Discussion items

Public Comments: Don Seams asked if the FY26 County Budget would be available for the public to review before adopted. Auditor Dooley stated that it would be available on the County Website: waynecounty.iowa.gov and the Auditor's Office.

There being no further business, the next scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on the 4th day of March 2025, at 10:00AM in the Wayne County Lower-Level Conference Room. Wilson made a motion to adjourn at 10:14AM, seconded by Lange.

Chris Moore, Board of Supervisor Chair

Attested Mich Michelle Dooley, Auditor